

CASE NO.: 06-55559

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
A.    The Majority of Foster Children Have Significant Mental Health Needs.....	8
B.    The Medi-Cal Program Has Failed to Meet the Mental Health Needs of Many Foster Children. ....	9
C.    Through Wraparound, Foster Children Can Avoid Group Homes and Multiple Placements. ....	14
D.    Fewer Than Half of California’s Counties Even Offer Wraparound, and Even These Fail To Serve All Those In Need. ....	17
E.    Medi-Cal Policies Significantly Limit Access to Wraparound. ....	19
F.    TFC Is Another Medically Necessary Mental Health Service for Many Foster Children.....	22
G.    TFC Is Not Available on a Consistent Statewide Basis When Children Need It. ....	24
STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW.....	25
ARGUMENT .....	27
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE CORRECT STANDARDS FOR GRANTING A MANDATORY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	27
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW WERE SUFFICIENTLY COMPREHENSIVE TO PROVIDE A BASIS FOR ITS DECISION.....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page</u>
A. The Preliminary Injunction Should Be Affirmed Unless it is Not Possible for this Court to Have a Full Understanding of the Relevant Issues Without Additional Findings by the District Court.....	28
B. The District Court Made the Necessary Findings that Members of the Plaintiff Class Are Entitled to Receive Wraparound Services and TFC under the EPSDT Statutes. ....	29
C. The District Court Correctly Found that Plaintiffs Have a Strong Likelihood of Success on Their EPSDT Claims.....	33
D. For the Other Factors Governing a Mandatory Preliminary Injunction, the District Court Made All the Requisite Findings or Alternatively the Findings Are Sufficiently Comprehensive and There Is No Genuine Dispute about the Omitted Findings. ....	37
III. NONE OF THE FINDINGS OF FACT BY THE COURT BELOW ARE CLEARLY ERRONEOUS. ....	44
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE LAW IN GRANTING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	51
V. THE ORDER GRANTING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MOTION COMPLIES WITH RULE 65. ....	56
VI. DEFENDANTS’ MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTIONS TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ARE DEVOID OF MERIT. ....	57
CONCLUSION .....	59
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	60
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Acosta-Huerta v. Estelle</i> , 7 F.3d 139 (9th Cir. 1992).....	59
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	53
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 612 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	27
<i>Beltran v. Meyers</i> , 677 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	38
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	52
<i>Cupolo v. Bay Area Rapid Transit</i> , 5 F.Supp. 2d 1078 (N.D. Cal. 1997) .....	27
<i>D.A.R.E. America v. Rolling Stone Magazine</i> , 270 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 2001).....	59
<i>Dahl v. HEM Pharm. Corp.</i> , 7 F.3d 1399 (9th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Demery v. Arpaio</i> , 378 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Emily Q. v. Bontá</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (C.D. Cal. 2001) .....	10, 13, 52, 53
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Enforma Natural Prods., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Firebaugh Canal Co. v. U.S.</i> , 203 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Gregorio T. v. Wilson</i> , 59 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Harris v. Board of Supervisors, Los Angeles County</i> , 366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Heckler v. Lopez</i> , 463 U.S. 1328 (1983).....	43
<i>Husan v. Olympic Airways</i> , 316 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2002).....	45
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	27
<i>LGS Architects, Inc. v. Concordia Homes of Nevada</i> , 434 F3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Lopez v. Heckler</i> , 713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	43, 44
<i>McMillan v. McCrimon</i> , 807 F. Supp. 475 (C.D. Ill. 1992) .....	38
<i>Memorial Hosp. v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	38
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	39
<i>Pinneke v. Preisser</i> , 623 F.2d 546 (8th Cir. 1980).....	35
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945).....	52
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1975).....	27
<i>Rodde v. Bontá</i> , 357 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2004).....	37, 38, 43
<i>Rosen v. Siegel</i> , 106 F.3d 28 (2nd Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Rosie D v. Swift</i> , 310 F.3d 230 (1st Cir. 2002).....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>San Lazaro Ass’n, Inc. v. Connell</i> , 286 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>S.D. ex rel Dickson v. Hood</i> , 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004).....	54
<i>Southwest Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Spradlin v. Lear Siegler Management Services Co., Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 865 (9th Cir. 1991).....	58
<i>Townsend v. Quasim</i> , 328 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2003).....	53
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Southwest Ohio Regional Transit Authority</i> , 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998).....	27, 28
<i>Vance v. American Hawaii Cruises, Inc.</i> , 789 F.2d 790 (9th Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>Walczak v. EPL Prolong, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999).....	25, 26
<i>Weaver v. Reagen</i> , 886 F.2d 194 (8th Cir. 1989).....	35
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	30
<i>Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius</i> , 443 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	27

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. §794.....	53
29 U.S.C. §12132.....	53
42 U.S.C. §1396.....	9
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a).....	55
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(10)(A)(i).....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	<u>Page</u>
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(I).....	9
42 U.S.C. §1396a(A)(10)(A)(i)(II).....	9
42 U.S.C. §1396a(A)(10)(A)(ii).....	9
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(III).....	55
42 U.S.C. §1396d(a).....	passim
42 U.S.C. §1396d(a)(1).....	49
42 U.S.C. §1396d(a)(1)-(27).....	48
42 U.S.C. §1396d(a)(4)(B).....	55
42 U.S.C. §1396d(a)(11).....	49
42 U.S.C. §1396d(a)(13).....	33
42 U.S.C. §1396d(a)(19).....	33, 34, 54
42 U.S.C. §1396d(a)(24).....	33
42 U.S.C. §1396d(r).....	31, 56
42 U.S.C. §1396d(r)(1)(A)(ii).....	30
42 U.S.C. §1396d(r)(5).....	30, 31, 53
42 U.S.C. §1396n(g)(2).....	34, 54
42 U.S.C. §1396n(g)(4)(A).....	54
Senate Bill No. 163, Stats. 1997, Ch. 795, §§1-10.....	3
Welfare and Institutions Code §18250.....	48
Welfare & Institutions Code §18358.15(a)(1)-(5).....	24
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 52(a).....	4, 28, 32
Fed.R.Civ.P. 65.....	5



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 65(d) .....	52, 56, 57
Fed.R.Civ.P. 78 .....	58
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
42 C.F.R. §440.130(d) .....	34
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
State Medicaid Manual, §5110 (April 1990).....	34
Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (Merriam Webster 1991).....	48, 49
